| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 08 - | 22 - 2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office | |
|--|--|--|
| RE | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tr. | 3438285cuments or the new address(es) below. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
| JAMES M. FERRO | Name: STEVEN W. LEWIS | |
| TIMOTHY CORCORAN REPP | Internal Address: | |
| | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $oxedsymbol{oxed{L}}$ Yes $oxed{oxed{X}}$ | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: | |
| Execution Date(s) December 28, 2005 | | |
| X Assignment Merger | OH | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: Woodbury | |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: Connecticut | |
| Government Interest Assignment | Country: USA Zip: 06798 | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Zip. 00730 | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): | nis document is being filed together with a new application. | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| 29/258,821 | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| /21/2007 DBYRNE 00000049 29258821 | CE S | |
| FC:8021 40.00 0P Additional number | s attached? Yes X No | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents? | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | involved: 1 2 2 | |
| Name: <u>Tra S. Doman, Esq.</u> | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 | |
| Internal Address: | Authorized to be charged by credit card | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| Street Address: 330 Roberts Street | Enclosed | |
| Street Address. Strite 200 | None required (government interest not affecting title) | |
| | 8. Payment Information | |
| Oity 06108 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5016 | |
| State:Zip: | Expiration Date 10/2008 | |
| Phone Number: 860-528-0772 | b. Deposit Account Number | |
| Fax Number: 860-528-0755 | Authorized User Name | |
| Email Address: ATTYIRM@AOL. OM | Authorized door frame | |
| 9. Signature: | August 17, 2007 | |
| Signature | Date | |
| Ira S. Dorman | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: | |
| Name of Person Signing | סוופטו, מונמטווווסוונס, מווס מדיים | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019736 FRAME: 0069

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, We, JAMES M. FERRO and TIMOTHY CORCORAN REPP, of Shelton, in the State of Connecticut, and of Pleasant Valley, in the State of Connecticut, respectively, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto STEVEN W. LEWIS, of Woodbury, in the State of Connecticut, herein sometimes called "Assignee," our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention for the Improvement in a Design for a

BLADE SQUARE,

made jointly by us and Steven W. Lewis, as described and/or claimed in our design application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, executed concurrently herewith, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, his heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE Assignee to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in his own name, or in our names, at his election.

AND WE HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor, and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in Assignee, his heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the issue of any Letters Patent to be granted thereon and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, his heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 019736 FRAME: 0070 AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention or resulting from said application, or any divisional or continuation thereof, to Steven W. Lewis, as sole Assignee.

WITNESS our hands and seal this 28 day of December, 2005.

JAMES M. FERRO

TIMOTHY CORCORAN REPP

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF CONNECTICUT |) | |
|----------------------|-------|--------------|
| |) ss: | Woodbury, CT |
| COUNTY OF LITCHFIELD |) | |

RECORDED: 08/20/2007

On this _28 __ day of December, 2005, personally appeared before me JAMES M. FERRO and TIMOTHY CORCORAN REPP, to me known, and known by me to be the same persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same, of their own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Notary Public

JODY G. ANTOSH
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2008